

No. 23-939

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR KANSAS REPUBLICAN PARTY AND
17 OTHER STATE AND TERRITORIAL
REPUBLICAN PARTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CRAIG L. UHRICH

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER J. MCGOWNE

McGowne & Uhrich P.A.

222 Center Avenue

Oakley, Kansas 67748

(720) 878-7688

uhrich@mcgowne-uhrichlegal.com

mcgowne@mcgowne-uhrichlegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Presidential Immunity Is Well Established
In This Country.....4

 A. Absolute Immunity.....6

 B. Presidential Immunity11

II. The Trial Court Made Insufficient Findings
To Apply The Law.....18

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564, 79 S.Ct. 1335 (1959)	15
<i>Bettencourt v. Bd. of Regist. in Med. of Mass.</i> , 904 F.2d 772 (1st Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Brooks v. Clark County</i> , 828 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Brooks v. Hinzman</i> , No. 13-CV-2410-EFM, 2015 WL 4041708 (D. Kan. July 1, 2015)	4
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596 (2004)	5
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 2894 (1978)	6, 9
<i>Cameron v. Seitz</i> , 38 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Churchill v. Univ. of Colo. at Boulder</i> , 285 P.3d 986 (Colo. 2012).....	7
<i>Cillo v. City of Greenwood Vill.</i> , 739 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>City of Providence, Rhode Island v. Bats Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8

<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1, 53 S.Ct. 465 (1933)	3
<i>Cushing v. Packard</i> , 30 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022)	9, 10
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491, 95 S.Ct. 1813 (1975)	6
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482, 142 S.Ct. 1793 (2022)	5
<i>Goldstein v. Galvin</i> , 719 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982)	6
<i>Harrison v. Roitman</i> , 362 P.3d 1138 (Nev. 2015)	8
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 96 S.Ct. 984 (1976)	5
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391, 99 S.Ct. 1171 (1979)	10
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 254 P.3d 1073 (Alaska 2011)	7
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 93 F.4th 310 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092 (1986)	4
<i>Mandel v. O'Hara</i> , 576 A.2d 766 (Md. 1990)	9
<i>Marvin v. Fitch</i> , 232 P.3d 425 (Nev. 2010)	7
<i>McCray v. Md. Dep't of Transp., Md. Transit Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>McLinn v. Thomas Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 535 F.Supp.3d 1087 (D. Kan. 2021).....	4, 5
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985)	8
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731, 102 S.Ct. 2690 (1982)	3, 11-16
<i>Nystedt v. Nigro</i> , 700 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>O'Connor v. Donovan</i> , 48 A.3d 584 (Vt. 2012).....	8
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 87 S.Ct. 1213 (1967)	7
<i>Powercorp Alaska, LLC v. Alaska Energy Auth.</i> , 290 P.3d 1173 (Alaska 2013)	8

<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356, 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012)	9
<i>Ricci v. Key Bancshares of Me., Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Lau</i> , 90 F.4th 618 (3d Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Sample v. City of Woodbury</i> , 836 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	8
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483, 16 S.Ct. 631 (1896)	15
<i>State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349, 98 S.Ct. 1099 (1978)	6, 7, 15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S.Ct. 783 (1951)	9
<i>Tobin for Governor v. Ill. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 268 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F.Cas. 187 (No.14,694) (CC Va.1807)	14

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 23-CR-257 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2023)	3, 18
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. (23A745), 2024 WL 833184 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2024)	3
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292, 108 S.Ct. 580 (1988)	7
<i>Witzke v. City of Bismarck</i> , 718 N.W.2d 586 (N.D. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 72 S.Ct. 863 (1952)	14
Other Authorities	
A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment & Crim. Prosecution, 24 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 222 (2000)	17
Memorandum from Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office (Sept. 24, 1973)	17
